neuf (nineteen seventy-nine). The students who scored this item wrote the 

correct response “1979”. In item (iv) they wrote “12” which was the correct 

response as they were given douze (twelve).  

In item (v), the students were given cent quarante-cinq (one hundred and 

forty-five) and they managed to write “145” which was the correct response. 

The students were able to respond correctly because they had good command 

of French language and sufficient knowledge of the topic of number. Extract 

7.1 is a sample of a correct response in question 7 from a script of a student.